

81062-1

**WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III**

**Appeal Number  
25597-2**

**State of Washington  
Respondent**

**v.**

**Ryan J. O'Hara  
Appellant**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Jordan McCabe  
P.O. Box 1034  
Spokane, WA 99210  
(509) 363-1952  
Wash. State Bar No. 27211**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authorities cited .....	ii, iii
Assignments of Error .....	iv
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
Issue I .....	8
Issue II .....	13
Issue III .....	15
Conclusion .....	19
Appendix .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*Barnes v. Packwood*, 10 Wash. 50 ..... 16, n.1  
38 P. 857 (1894)

*State v. Arth*, 121 Wn. App. 205 ..... 18,19  
87 P.3d 1206 (2004)

*State v. Davis*, 154 Wn.2d 291 .....13,14  
111 P.3d 844 (2005)

*State v. Edwards*, 131 Wn. App. 611 ..... 13  
128 P.3d 631 (2006)

*State v. Greiff*, 141 Wn.2d 910 ..... 12  
927, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)

*State v. Guloy*, 104 Wn.2d 412 .....13  
705 P.2d 1182 (1985)

*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97..... 17,21  
954 P.2d 900 (1998)

*State v. Marquez*, 131 Wn. App. 566 .....19  
127 P.3d 786, 791 (2006)

*State v. Martinez*, 105 Wn. App. 775 ..... 9,10  
20 P.3d 1062 (2001)

*State v. Moses*, 129 Wn. App. 718 ..... 14  
111 P.3d 844 (2005)

*State v. McCullum*, 98 Wn.2d 484 ..... 19  
498, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).

*State v. Rodriguez*, 121 Wn. App. 180 ..... 19  
87 P.3d 1201 (2004)

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192 ..... 15  
829 P.2d 1068 (1992)

*State v. Saunders*, 132 Wn. App. 592 ..... 11  
132 P.3d 743 (2006)

*State v. Walden*, 131 Wn.2d 469..... 18,19  
932 P.2d 1237 (1997)

**Federal Cases**

*Barber v. Page*, 390 U.S. 719 ..... 11  
88 S. Ct. 1318, 20 L. Ed. 2d 255 (1968)

*Coffin v. United States*, 156 U.S. 432 ..... 15  
15 S. Ct. 394, 39 L. Ed. 481 (1895)

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 ..... 7,10,11,13  
124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)

*Delaware v. Van Arsdall*, 475 U.S. 673 ..... 13  
106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1986)

*Ohio v. Roberts*, 448 U.S. 56 ..... 12  
100 S. Ct. 2531, 65 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1980)

*United States v. Check* ..... 9  
582 F.2d 668 (2d Cir.1978)

*United States v. Sanchez* ..... 9  
176 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir.1999)

**Washington Statutes & Court Rules**

RCW 9A.04.110(12) ..... 18,20,22

ER 804(a) ..... 12,13,22

RAP 2.5(a)..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI ..... 10
